

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

JO-ANN CONNELLY,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF CONNECTICUT EX REL. JEREMIAH DUNN,
CHIEF STATE ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER,
*Respondent.***

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF CONNECTICUT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Earl N. "Trey" Mayfield, III
Counsel of Record
CHALMERS ADAMS BACKER & KAUFMAN, LLC
10521 Judicial Drive, Suite 200
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 268-5600
tmayfield@chalmersadams.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING & RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED ON WHETHER THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES TO UNLAWFUL SEARCHES OF THE HOME WHERE THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS IT WAS MOTIVATED BY PUBLIC WELFARE CONCERNS RATHER THAN CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT	12
A. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Permit Warrantless Searches of the Home Based on the Government's Public Welfare Concerns	13

B. Absent Exigent Circumstances, Federal & State Courts Typically Apply the Exclusionary Rule to Warrantless Searches of the Home Even When Government Officials Claim to be Acting to Protect Public Health & Safety	14
C. Some States Have Created a “Vulnerable Populations” Exception to the Exclusionary Rule for Warrantless Search Evidence Used in Non-Criminal Judicial Proceedings	19
II. CONNECTICUT HAS CREATED A CLEAR SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON WHETHER THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES IN FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS BASED ON UNDERLYING CONDUCT THAT IS ALLEGEDLY CRIMINAL WHEN THE GOVERNMENT ASSERTS ITS OBJECTIVE IS NOT PUNITIVE.....	23
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Opinion	
Connecticut Appellate Court	
filed October 8, 2024	1a
Order on Petition for	
Certification to Appeal	
Supreme Court State of Connecticut	
filed December 17, 2024.....	63a

Memorandum of Decision Superior Court Judicial District of Hartford at Hartford filed December 13, 2022.....	64a
Order Superior Court Judicial District of Hartford at Hartford filed October 18, 2022	71a
Order Superior Court Judicial District of Hartford at Hartford filed October 6, 2022	72a
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	73a
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-329a	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	23, 24
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Broden v. Marin Humane Soc'y</i> , 70 Cal.App.4th 1212 (Cal.Ct.App.-1st Dist. 1999)	30
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	16, 30
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 2013 WL 6835271 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 26, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 777 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 593 U.S. 194 (2021).....	2, 13, 14, 18
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 18 N.E.3d 998 (Ind. 2014).....	29
<i>Donovan v. Sarasota Concrete Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 1061 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Dyas v. Superior Court</i> , 11 Cal.3d 628 (1974)	18
<i>Goodwin v. Toucy</i> , 71 Conn. 262 (1898)	31
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> , 5 F.4th 872 (8th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Griffin v. Fancher</i> , 127 Conn. 686 (1941)	23

<i>In re Corey P.</i> , 269 Neb. 925 (2005)	22
<i>In re Mary S.</i> , 186 Cal.App.3d 414 (Cal.Ct.App.-4th Dist. 1986).....	21, 22
<i>In re Nicholas R.</i> , 92 Conn.App. 316 (2005).....	20
<i>In re Robert P.</i> , 61 Cal.App.3d 310 (Cal.Ct.App.-1st Dist. 1976)	12, 20
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	9
<i>King v. Montgomery Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 797 Fed.Appx. 955 (6th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Luna-Diaz v. City of Hackensack Police Dept.</i> , 2022 WL 18024213 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2022)	13
<i>Matter of Diane P.</i> , 110 A.D.2d 354 (N.Y. App. Div.-2d 1985)	20, 21
<i>Matter of Fourteen Exotic Parrot-like Birds</i> , 512 P.3d 392 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2022)	30, 31
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	16
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford and Sons, Inc.</i> , 192 Conn.App. 36 (2019).....	23
<i>Northwestern Nat. Bank v. Freeman</i> , 171 U.S. 620 (1898).....	23
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	1-3, 8-10, 23-27, 30-31

<i>One 1995 Corvette VIN No.</i>	
<i>1G1YY22P585103433 v. Mayor and</i>	
<i>City Council of Baltimore,</i>	
353 Md. 114 (1999).....	25, 26, 27
<i>People ex rel. A.E.L,</i>	
181 P.3d 1186 (Col.Ct.App.-Div. II 2008).....	22
<i>Pine v. State,</i>	
921 S.W.2d 856	
(Tex. Ct. App.-Houston (14th Dist.) 1996)	30
<i>Savina Homes Indus., Inc. v. Sec. of Labor,</i>	
594 F.2d 1358 (10th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>State ex rel. A.R. v. C.R.,</i>	
982 P.2d 73 (Utah 1999)	21
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth</i>	
<i>& Families Dept. v. Michael T,</i>	
143 N.M. 45 (N.M.Ct.App. 2007).....	22
<i>State v. Berry,</i>	
92 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	29
<i>State v. Correa,</i>	
340 Conn. 619 (2021)	5
<i>State v. Fessenden,</i>	
355 Or. 759 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Onofrio,</i>	
179 Conn. 23 (1979)	5
<i>State v. Vargas,</i>	
213 N.J. 301 (2013)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Collins,</i>	
110 Fed.Appx. 701 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. James Daniel,</i>	
510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	23

<i>United States v. Janis,</i> 428 U.S. 443 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 798 Fed.Appx. 434 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. McGough,</i> 412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Parr,</i> 716 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 573 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-329a	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-329a(b).....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-329a(c)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-329a(f).....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-329a(g).....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-247	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-247(a).....	7
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1-3, 8-18, 21, 23-26, 28-32
Rules:	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(i).....	4
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. (14)(1)(i)(vi)	4
Other Authorities:	
1 LAFAYE, SEARCH & SEIZURE § 1.7(a) (6th ed. Oct. 2022 Update)	31
